was 99.7%, while the probability of rt-CGM being cost-
effective versus FGM was 89.4%. These findings were ro-
bust under a wide range of plausible assumptions around
key input parameters.

In both the comparison of rt-CGM with SMBG and
rt-CGM with FGM, sensitivity analyses showed the cost-
effectiveness of rt-CGM was sensitive around QoL ben-
efits attributed to reduced FoH and fingerstick testing.
FoH is common among people with T1D.45 In Australia,
patients that have experienced SHEs report significantly
higher scores in the Hypoglycaemia Fear Survey, and
make more behavioural changes to avoid hypoglycae-
mia.46 Behavioural changes associated with FoH can
occur in many aspects of daily life, including representing
a barrier to physical activity. A FoH may also lead patients
to maintain glucose levels above target levels, through the
reduction of insulin dose and the increase of carbohydrate
consumption, in order to avoid hypoglycaemia, which can
have a detrimental effect glycaemic control and long-term

T A B L E  4   Sensitivity analyses results: rt-CGM versus SMBG

Analysis

Cost, AUD
Quality-adjusted life expectancy,
QALYs

ICER, AUD per
QALY gainedrt-CGM SMBG Difference rt-CGM SMBG Difference

Base case 246,146 244,549 +21,597 9.362 8.163 +1.199 18,020

rt-CGM utility benefit 0% 246,146 244,549 +21,597 8.556 8.163 +0.393 54,912

rt-CGM utility benefit –50% 246,146 244,549 +21,597 8.959 8.163 +0.796 27,135

rt-CGM utility benefit +50% 246,146 244,549 +21,597 9.764 8.163 +1.601 13,489

rt-CGM HbA1c –30% 253,968 224,549 +29,419 9.278 8.163 +1.115 26,375

rt-CGM HbA1c +30% 239,102 224,549 +14,553 9.431 8.163 +1.268 11,408

rt-CGM SHE rate –50% 244,792 224,549 +20,242 9.369 8.163 +1.206 16,780

rt-CGM SHE rate +50% 247,447 224,549 +22,898 9.344 8.163 +1.181 19,385

rt-CGM NSHE rate –50% 246,146 224,549 +21,597 9.533 8.163 +1.370 15,760

rt-CGM NSHE rate +50% 246,146 224,549 +21,597 9.309 8.163 +1.146 18,840

4 SMBG/day 246,146 224,075 +22,071 9.362 8.163 +1.199 18,416

5.2 SMBG/day 246,146 225,024 +21,122 9.362 8.163 +1.199 17,624

10 SMBG/day 246,146 228,819 +17,327 9.362 8.163 +1.199 14,458

QoL of T1D with no
complications =0.672

246,146 244,549 +21,597 8.547 7.400 +1.148 18,821

Time horizon 2 years 21,802 17,092 +4,710 1.100 0.965 +0.135 34,810

Time horizon 5 years 49,907 39,247 +10,600 2.697 2.380 +0.317 33,640

Time horizon 10 years 93,032 75,597 +17,435 4.851 4.280 +0.571 30,562

Time horizon 25 years 188,716 166,258 +22,458 8.199 7.202 +0.998 22,510

Discount rate 3.5% 318,245 294,889 +23,356 11.384 9.896 +1.488 15,699

Discount rate 0% 675,215 648,377 +26,838 20.241 17.406 +2.836 9465

Note: Abbreviations: AUD, Australian dollar; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; NSHE, non-severe hypoglycaemic event; QALY, quality-adjusted life
year; QoL, quality of life; rt-CGM, real-time continuous glucose monitoring; SHE, severe hypoglycaemic event; SMBG, self-monitoring of blood glucose; T1D,
type 1 diabetes.

      |  7 of 11ISITT et al.

diabetes related complications.41,45,47  Therefore, diabetes
management strategies that can reduce FoH may benefit
glycaemic control and long-term patient outcomes. The
Dexcom G6 features an Urgent Low Soon Alert that in-
forms the user if their blood glucose levels are predicted to

[…]

a result of T1D has been estimated to be AUD 807, but in-
creased to AUD 1704 in patients with micro-  and macro-
vascular complications.6 Hypoglycaemic events specifically
can result in patients taking time off work, as well as arriv-
ing late and leaving early. An Australian survey of people
with T1D showed that 5% and 11% of patients missed one
or more days of work following a daytime and nocturnal
NSHE, respectively.48 In the DIAMOND study, the NSHE
rate of patients using SMBG were higher than the NSHE
rate of patients using rt-CGM, and the network meta-
analysis showed an increased NSHE rate associated with
FGM compared with rt-CGM.16,21 Taking into account the
potential for lost productivity, the inclusion of indirect costs
in the analysis may increase the costs associated with SMBG
and FGM compared with rt-CGM and thereby increase the
cost-effectiveness of rt-CGM.

In the comparison of rt-CGM with FGM, SHE rates
of 4.2 and 3.0 per 100 patient-years based on the network

T A B L E  5   Sensitivity analyses results: rt-CGM versus FGM

Analysis

Cost, AUD
Quality-adjusted life expectancy,
QALYs

ICER, AUD per
QALY gainedrt-CGM FGM Difference rt-CGM FGM Difference

Base case 246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.362 8.235 +0.569 19,455

rt-CGM HbA1c –30% 253,968 235,082 +18,886 9.278 8.235 +0.486 38,892

rt-CGM HbA1c +30% 239,102 235,082 +4,020 9.431 8.235 +0.638 6,302

rt-CGM SHE rate –50% 244,792 235,082 +9,709 9.369 8.793 +0.576 16,842

rt-CGM SHE rate +50% 247,447 235,082 +12,365 9.344 8.793 +0.551 22,424

rt-CGM NSHE rate –50% 246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.533 8.793 +0.741 14,939

rt-CGM NSHE rate +50% 246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.309 8.793 +0.516 21,421

No QoL difference in
monitoring method

246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.065 8.793 +0.273 40,587

QoL difference of
monitoring method
reduced by 50%

246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.214 8.793 +0.421 26,305

QoL difference of
monitoring method
increased by 50%

246,146 235,082 +11,064 9.510 8.793 +0.717 15,435

Fingerstick test for
FGM =3 times/day

246,146 237,456 +8,690 9.362 8.793 +0.569 15,282

Fingerstick test for
FGM =4 times/day

246,146 238,247 +7,899 9.362 8.793 +0.569 13,891

Fingerstick test for
FGM =5 times/day

246,146 239,038 +7,108 9.362 8.793 +0.569 12,500

Cost of FGM –20% 246,146 230,739 +15,407 9.362 8.235 +0.569 27,077

Cost of FGM +20% 246,146 239,413 +6,733 9.362 8.235 +0.569 11,833

Discount rate 3.5% 318,245 307,456 +10,789 11.384 10.666 +0.718 15,024

Discount rate 0% 675,215 669,811 +5,404 20.241 18.803 +1.438 3757

Note: Abbreviations: AUD, Australian dollar; ICER, incremental cost-effectiveness ratio; NSHE, non-severe hypoglycaemic event; QALY, quality-adjusted life
year; QoL, quality of life; rt-CGM, real-time continuous glucose monitoring; SHE, severe hypoglycaemic event; SMBG, self-monitoring of blood glucose; T1D,
type 1 diabetes.

8 of 11  |      ISITT et al.

meta-analysis, which showed rt-CGM to have a higher
rate ratio than FGM by a factor of 1.39. In the network
meta-analysis, the SHE rate ratios of rt-CGM and FGM
were non-significant.16 In addition, two recent stud-
ies comparing rt-CGM with FGM reported that patients